TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM524578

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/28/2019

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dover Downs Gaming & Entertainment, INc.		03/28/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

NEWLY MERGED ENTITY DATA

Name	Execution Date	Entity Type
DD Acquisition LLC	03/28/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

MERGED ENTITY'S NEW NAME (RECEIVING PARTY)

Name:	Premier Entertainment III, LLC
Street Address:	100 Twin River Road
City:	Licoln
State/Country:	RHODE ISLAND
Postal Code:	02865
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2650941	CAPITAL CLUB
Registration Number:	3780367	CAPITAL ELITE
Registration Number:	2917129	CAPITAL GOLD
Registration Number:	2924816	CAPITAL PLATINUM
Registration Number:	3039023	COME PLAY!
Registration Number:	5231936	DELAWARE POKER CHAMPIONSHIP
Registration Number:	1708300	DOVER DOWNS
Registration Number:	2697403	DOVER DOWNS
Registration Number:	2713096	DOVER DOWNS
Registration Number:	2749818	DOVER DOWNS GAMING & ENTERTAINMENT
Registration Number:	3218958	DOVER DOWNS HOTEL & CASINO
Registration Number:	2313908	GAZEBO BAR
Registration Number:	3953189	MICHELE'S
Registration Number:	4844044	UNREEL

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006651 FRAME: 0015

900499537

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4731604	WONDER SPIN
Registration Number:	2645674	ROLLINS CENTER
Registration Number:	3222615	SWEET PERKS
Registration Number:	2466838	WINNERS CIRCLE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2157511142

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2155672010

Email: mlozada@crbcp.com

Correspondent Name: Manny Pokotilow; Caesar Rivise, PC

Address Line 1: 1635 Market Street

Address Line 2: 7 Penn Center - 12th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-2212

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	D2013/00000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Manny d. Pokotilow
SIGNATURE:	/mdp/
DATE SIGNED:	05/22/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Certificate of Merger - DD Gaming Entertainment into DD Acquisition LLC and Emerging as PE III#page1.tif source=Certificate of Merger - DD Gaming Entertainment into DD Acquisition LLC and Emerging as PE III#page2.tif source=Certificate of Merger - DD Gaming Entertainment into DD Acquisition LLC and Emerging as PE III#page3.tif source=Certificate of Merger - DD Gaming Entertainment into DD Acquisition LLC and Emerging as PE III#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006651 FRAME: 0016

Page 1

Delaware The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"DOVER DOWNS GAMING & ENTERTAINMENT, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "DD ACQUISITION LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "PREMIER ENTERTAINMENT III, LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2019, AT 12:31 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2019 AT 1:02 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

Authentication: 202535792

7072254 8100M SR# 20192356437

Date: 03-28-19

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 12:31 PM 03/28/2019
FILED 12:31 PM 03/28/2019
SR 20192356437 - File Number 7072254

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

DOVER DOWNS GAMING & ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

WITH AND INTO

DD ACQUISITION LLC

Pursuant to Section 264(c) of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "<u>DGCL</u>") and Section 18-209(c) of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware (the "<u>LLC Act</u>"), the undersigned company has executed this Certificate of Merger and does hereby certify that:

1. The name, state of organization and entity type of each of the constituent entities participating in the merger herein certified (the "Merger") are:

Name State of Organization Type of Entity

DD Acquisition LLC Delaware Limited Liability Company

Dover Downs Gaming & Delaware Corporation

Entertainment, Inc.

- 2. The Transaction Agreement, dated as of July 22, 2018, and amended on October 8, 2018, by and among Twin River Worldwide Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Double Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation, DD Acquisition LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Dover Downs Gaming & Entertainment, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Merger Agreement"), providing for, among other things, the Merger, has been approved, adopted, executed and acknowledged by each of the aforesaid constituent entities in accordance with Section 264 of the DGCL and Section 18-209 of the LLC Act.
- 3. The surviving company of the Merger (the "Surviving Company") will be DD Acquisition LLC, and the name of the Surviving Company upon the effective time as specified in this Certificate of Merger shall be "Premier Entertainment III, LLC".
- 4. Upon the effectiveness of the Merger and by reason of the Merger, the Certificate of Formation of DD Acquisition LLC shall be the Certificate of Formation of the Surviving Company.
- 5. The executed Merger Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Company, the address of which is as follows:

NAI-1506561366v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006651 FRAME: 0018

100 Twin River Road Lincoln, Rhode Island 02865

- 6. A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Company, on request and without cost, to any stockholder or to any member of either of the constituent entities.
 - 7. The Merger is to become effective on March 28, 2019 at 1:02 p.m.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Merger has been executed on this 28th day of March, 2019.

DD ACQUISITION LLC

By:

Wame: Craig Eaton Fitte: Authorized Person

[Signature Page to Certificate of Merger]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006651 FRAME: 0020

RECORDED: 05/22/2019